
 

 
 

 

 
ABERDEEN 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
To: Councillor John Stewart and Kevin Stewart, Joint Conveners; and Councillors 

Boulton, Farquharson, Greig, McDonald and Young. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 3rd September, 2009 
 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 

 

 The Members of the BUDGET MONITORING BOARD are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 12.00noon. 
 
 

  

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Town Centre Regeneration Fund Bid - Report By Director Of Enterprise, 
Planning And Infrastructure  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2 Vacancy Management - Report By Head Of Human Resources  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 
*circulated herewith 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Fiona 
Gardiner on 01224 522864 or email fgardiner@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Budget Monitoring Board 
 
DATE    10 September 2009 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR Gordon McIntosh, Enterprise, Planning & 

Infrastructure 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Town Centre Regeneration Fund Bid 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present to the Board a summary of the applications that have been made to 
the Town Centre Regeneration Fund Bid. The report seeks approval for the 
provision of £55,000 match funding from the under spend in the Corporate 
Investment Fund Budget for the Safer Places Improves Places (SPIS) bid and 
the Retail Rocks Aberdeen bid. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

a) To note the application details; 
 

b) To approve the allocation, if the bid is successful, of £55,000 towards the 
SIPS bid from the under spend in the Corporate Investment Fund Budget.  

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There is no State Aid implication. 
  
The Bid for SPIS is for £1,104,031 of which the Council has indicated it could 
provide £418,000 match funding, including the Corporate Investment Fund 
Budget.  
[...]
 process of approving the 

filling of posts. 
 
 
Risk Management :  Clearly not filling vacant posts will have implications on delivery 

of services. 
 
Human Rights/ 
Equalities/Diversity :  No direct implications 
 
 
Equalities Impact   :      To follow. 
Assessment 
 
Sustainability : The sustainability of services may be affected by the decisions 

whether or not to fill posts. 
 
Environmental :  No Implications 
 
 
Social :  No Implications 
 
 
Economic :  No Implications 
 
 
Construction :  No Implications 
 
 
 
Signature :   

Page 6



Main Considerations 
 
 

Attached is the following paperwork that the Budget Monitoring Board are requested to consider 
and take decisions on 

 
1. Summary Report including: 
 
- Normal external vacancies 
- Teaching external vacancies 
- Normal internal posts 
 
  
   
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Reference Number Job Title Service

AB100/09 Assistant Accountant Corporate Governance

AB101/09 Estates Surveyor (one part-time, one full-time) Corporate Governance

AT052/09 Family Information Service Manager Education, Culture and Sport

AC231/09,  AS181/09 

and AS184/09 Care Assistant (6 posts) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AC232/09 Personal Carer (12 posts) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AC233/09 Quantity Surveying Technician Housing and Environment

AC234/09 Technical Officer (Quantity Surveying) Housing and Environment

AN228/09 Practice Teacher (Social Care) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS174/09 Technician (School, Science) Education, Culture and Sport

AS177/09 Assistant Cook (Care Centre) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS178/09 Senior Social Worker (Adoption and Fostering) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS179/09 Senior Support Worker (Children's Home) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS180/09 Outreach Support Worker (Family Centre) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS182/09 Activities Co-ordinator (Care Home) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS185/09

Casual Customer Service Adviser (Access Point) (4 

posts) (part-time, as and when required) Education, Culture and Sport

AS195/09

Shift Leader (Care - Out of Hours) (2 posts) (part-

time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS196/09 Social Worker (Out of Hours) (part-time) Social Care and Wellbeing

AS175/09 School Support Assistant (fixed-term) Education, Culture and Sport

AS176/09 Clerical Assistant/Typist (Care Home) (fixed-term) Social Care and Wellbeing

AC238/09, AC239/09 

and AN242/09 Depute Head Teacher (3 posts) Education, Culture and Sport

AC258/09 and 

AS186/09

Teacher of Support for Learning (one part-time, one 

full-time) Education, Culture and Sport

AN231/09

Teacher of Additional Support for Learning (part-

time) Education, Culture and Sport

AN232/09, AS187/09 

and AS188/09 Head Teacher (3 posts) Education, Culture and Sport

AN241/09 Teacher ASN Science/IT (part-time) Education, Culture and Sport

AN243/09 Teacher of Design and Technology   Education, Culture and Sport

AS191/09 Teacher of Drama Education, Culture and Sport

AS192/09 Teacher of Music (part-time) Education, Culture and Sport

AS193/09 Teacher of Physics Education, Culture and Sport

AS194/09 Teacher of Additional Support Needs Education, Culture and Sport

AC259/09 Teacher of Geography (part-time) (fixed-term) Education, Culture and Sport

AC257/09, AN235/09 

and AN244/09 Teacher (primary) (3 posts) (fixed-term) Education, Culture and Sport

AN236/09

Teacher of Design and Technology (part-time) (fixed-

term) Education, Culture and Sport

AS189/09

Teacher of Modern Languages (part-time) (fixed-

term) Education, Culture and Sport

AS190/09 Teacher of Physical Education (fixed-term) Education, Culture and Sport

AA046/09 Team Leader (Document Processing) Corporate Governance

AT051/09 System Trainer (CareFirst) Social Care and Wellbeing

AN230/09

Support Assistant (Non-Housing Repairs) (part-time) 

(fixed-term) Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

10 September 2009

Jobs for external advertising

Jobs for internal advertising

The relevant Corporate Director, in conjunction with the Redeployment Team, recommend approval to fill the 

following posts:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Number of posts:  46 adverts, 65 vacancies

Teaching for external advertising

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Checked for Re-deployees 28 August 2009

Budget Monitoring Board 10 September 2009

Reference 

number

Service and Location Post Responsible 

Manager/Corporate Director

Recommendation for 

approval to fill yes/no

Further information/ comment Budget Monitoring 

Board - Decisions

AB100/09

Corporate Governance, Town 

House Assistant Accountant Susan Cooper

No redeployees 

available

External advertising requested. (web-

only)  If post is not filled there will be 

insufficient cover to support educational, 

cultural and leisure services in budget 

preparation and budget monitoring.  

Advertising externally would hopefully attract 

qualified candidates.

AB101/09

Corporate Governance, St 

Nicholas House

Estates Surveyor (one part-time 

and one full-time) C Hunter

No redeployees 

available

External advertising request. (web-only)  

Not filling the post will mean a re-

prioritisation of workload with low priority 

work not being undertaken.  The team are 

also working on a number of projects to 

realise significant Capital Receipts.  The 

skill set required is Chartered Surveyors 

MRICS with development, valuation and 

statutory valuation experience and therefore 

it is unlikely this skill set will be available 

internally.

AT052/09

Education, Culture and Sport, 

Silverburn Lodge

Family Information Service 

Manager Annette Bruton

No redeployees 

available

External advertising requested.  It is vital 

that a high standard of customer care for 

parents, carers and professionals who use 

the service is maintained.  An external 

advert would hopefully attract people with 

the qualifications and level of experience for 

the post and it is likely they may come from 

one of the other 32 local authorities in 

Scotland.

AC231/09

Social Care and Wellbeing, 3 

Dominies Road

Care Assistant (2 posts) (part-

time) Liz Taylor

No redeployees 

available

External advertising requested.  It is a 

condition of registration with the care 

commission that set staffing levels are met.  

These posts are particularly hard to fill and it 

is necessary to reach a wide section of the 

community in order to gain enough 

applicants to appoint to the posts.

AS181/09

Social Care and Wellbeing, 

Balnagask House

Care Assistant (3 posts) (part-

time) Liz Taylor

No redeployees 

available

External advertising requested.  Posts 

have been filled by Agency Staff and costs 

have gone up compared to cost of post in-

house.  External advertising requested to 

attract suitable candidates. These are hard 

to fill posts, which we would struggle to fill 

internally.

External posts

P
a
g
e
 1

1



A
S

1
8

4
/0

9

S
o

c
ia

l 
C

a
re

 a
n

d
 W

e
llb

e
in

g
, 

B
a

ln
a

g
a

s
k
 H

o
u

s
e

C
a

re
 A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
(E

v
e

n
in

g
) 

(p
a

rt
-

ti
m

e
)

L
iz

 T
a

y
lo

r

N
o

 r
e

d
e

p
lo

y
e

e
s
 

a
v
a

ila
b

le

E
x
te
rn
a
l 
a
d
v
e
rt
is
in
g
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
. 
 P

o
s
ts

 

h
a

v
e

 b
e

e
n

 f
ill

e
d

 b
y
 A

g
e

n
c
y
 S

ta
ff

 a
n

d
 c

o
s
ts

 

h
a

v
e

 g
o

n
e

 u
p

 c
o

m
p

a
re

d
 t

o
 t

h
e

 c
o

s
t 

o
f 

p
o

s
t
[...]
u
e
s
te
d
.

A
N

2
3

0
/0

9

E
n

te
rp

ri
s
e

, 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 a

n
d

 

In
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
, 

A
E

C
C

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 A
s
s
is

ta
n

t 
(N

o
n

-

H
o

u
s
in

g
 R

e
p

a
ir
s
) 

(p
a

rt
-t

im
e

) 

(f
ix

e
d

-t
e

rm
)

P
e

te
 L

e
o

n
a

rd

N
o

 r
e

d
e

p
lo

y
e

e
s
 

a
v
a

ila
b

le
In
te
rn
a
l 
a
d
v
e
rt
is
in
g
 r
e
q
u
e
s
te
d
.

In
te
rn
a
l 
P
o
s
ts

Page 16


	Agenda
	1 Town Centre Regeneration Fund Bid - Report by Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure
	2 Vacancy Management - Report by Head of Human Resources
	App 1
	App 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN:  Thursday, 10 September 2009 Minute of Meeting of the BUDGET 
MONITORING BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Kevin Stewart, Convener;  and 
Councillors Boulton, Crockett (substituting for Councillor Young), Farquharson, 
Greig, McDonald and John Stewart.  

 
 
 
 
1 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION FUND BID 
 
The Board had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure providing a summary of applications made to the Town Centre 
Regeneration Fund for Retail Rocks Aberdeen and Safer Places Improved Spaces.    
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board note the details of the applications and approve the allocation (if the bids 
are successful) of £55,000 towards the Safer Places Improved Spaces bid from an 
underspending in the Corporate Revenue Investment Fund budget. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
2 VACANCY MANAGEMENT 
 
The Board had before it a report by the Head of Human Resources submitting a 
number of vacancies to be considered by the Board.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board approve the recommendations of the relevant Directors who had 
considered a number of vacancies in conjunction with the Redeployment Team in the 
Human Resources Service.   
 
The Board resolved:- 
(i) to approve the external advertisement of the undernoted vacancies –  
 (1) Assistant Accountant  

(2) Estates Surveyor (one full time and one part time post) 
(3) Family Information Service Manager 
(4) Care Assistants (6 part time posts) 
(5) Personal Carers (12 part time posts) 
(6) Quantity Surveying Technician 
(7) Technical Officer (Quantity Surveying) 
(8) Practice Teacher (Social Care) (part time) 
(9) Technician (School, Science) 



2 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
10 September 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

(10) Assistant Cook (Care Centre) (part time) 
(11) Senior Social Worker (Adoption and Fostering) 
(12) Senior Support Worker (Children’s Home) 
(13) Outreach Support Worker (Family Centre) 
(14) Activities Co-ordinator (Care Home) (part time) 
(15) Casual Customer Service Adviser (Access Point) (4 part time posts as 

and when required) 
(16) Shift Leader (Care Out-of-Hours) (2 part time posts) 
(17) Social Worker (Out-of-Hours) (part time) 
(18) Clerical Assistant/Typist (Care Home) (fixed term) 
(19) Depute Head Teacher (3 posts) 
(20) Head Teacher (3 posts) 
(21) Teacher (ASN Science/IT) (part time) 
(22) Teacher of Design and Technology  
(23) Teacher of Drama 
(24) Teacher of Music (part time) 
(25) Teacher of Physics  
(26) Teacher of Additional Support Needs 
(27) Teacher of Geography (part time on a fixed term basis) 
(28) Teacher (Primary) (3 fixed term posts) 
(29) Teacher of Design and Technology (part time on a fixed term basis) 
(30) Teacher of Modern Languages (part time on a fixed term basis) 
(31) Teacher of Physical Education (fixed term) 

(ii) to note the withdrawal, at the request of the service concerned, of vacancies of 
School Support Assistant (fixed term), Teacher of Support for Learning (one part 
time and one full time post) and a part time post of Teacher of Additional Support 
for Learning; 

(iii) to approve as an urgent request the external advertising of a post of Library 
Assistant for the Support Service to Schools in order to maintain access to the 
Resource Centre by Teachers; 

(iv) to approve the internal advertising only of the undernoted vacancies – 
 (1) Team Leader (Document Processing)  
 (2) System Trainer (CareFirst) 

(3) Support Assistant (Non-Housing Repairs) (part time on a fixed term 
basis);  and  

(v) to request the Head of Human Resources to report to a future meeting of the 
Education, Culture and Sport Committee on implications for the City Council of a 
recent change in legislation and of a court case involving another Scottish local 
authority on the current requirements in relation to the recruitment process for 
Head Teachers. 



3 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
10 September 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
 The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) 

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 that the following report be 
considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Board to consider whether 
the City Council should participate in a Project for which there was a time 
limit to submit a request for a place. 

 
 
3 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS AND FORECASTING PATHFINDER PROJECT 
 
The Board had before it a report by the Chief Executive advising the Board of the 
opportunity for the City Council to participate in the Economic Analysis and Forecasting 
Pathfinder Project designed to provide information to support future budgetary planning, 
pointing out that participation would enable the City Council to work with nine other 
local authorities across the UK in analytical and forecasting work.    
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board – 
(a) revoke the provisions of Standing Order 69(3)(i) to enable the City Council to 

exempt this piece of work from the competitive procurement requirements of the 
Standing Orders to enable immediate participation in the Economic Analysis and 
Forecasting Pathfinder Project which is being led by PriceWaterhouseCooper; 

(b) agree that the subscription of £35,000 be funded through revenue savings 
accrued in the management structure in the 2009/10 financial year;  and  

(c) agree that the findings arising from the Economic Analysis and Forecasting 
Pathfinder Project be reported to a future meeting of the Finance and Resources 
Committee. 

 
The Board resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations;  and  
(ii) to request the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure to issue a 

briefing note to members of the Board explaining the forecasting methodology 
adopted by the City Council on which major economic and related strategies 
have been based, for example, the current Structure Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
10 September 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
 The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) 

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 that the following report be 
considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Board to consider whether 
the City Council should sign the Memorandum of Undertaking in respect of 
the Hub Initiative by the deadline of 14 September, 2009. 

 
 
4 THE HUB INITIATIVE 
 
The Board had before it a report by the Chief Executive advising (i) of the creation of 
the Hub Initiative by the Scottish Government to assist in the procurement of public 
sector capital projects, (ii) that Aberdeen has been included in the North Territory 
initiative which comprises the geographical areas of Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, Moray, 
Argyll & Bute, Highlands, Western Isles, Orkney and Shetland Island Councils, and (iii) 
that on the basis of detailed work undertaken by officers to date it is recommended that 
the City Council participates in the next stage of the development of the North Territory 
Hub Company.    
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board – 
(a) agree that the City Council should sign the appropriate documentation to 

participate in the next stage of the development of the North Territory Hub 
Company;  and  

 
(b) that reports be made on a regular basis to relevant City Council Committees on 

the progress of this initiative with a detailed report being submitted in due course 
on the outcome of the procurement of a private partner and on the 
consequences for the City Council of participating in a North Territory Hub 
Company. 

 
The Board resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations having noted there are no immediate financial 
implications for the City Council and that Moray Council has recently agreed not to 
proceed to the next stage of the Hub Initiative. 
-   KEVIN STEWART, Convener. 
 


